



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**WPS No. 3562 of 2025**

ASHUTOSH SINGH SHANDILYA

**versus**

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

**WPS/3618/2025**

**Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| <b>10/06/2025</b> | <p>Mr. Amrito Das, learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>Ms. Smita Jha, Panel Lawyer, for the Respondent No. 1/ State, Mr. Jitendra Nande, learned counsel for the Respondent No. 2 and Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned counsel for the Respondent No. 3 &amp; 4 in both the petitions.</p> <p>It is submitted by the learned counsel for the Respondent Nos. 3 &amp; 4 that another petition of similar nature vide WPS No. 3288/2025 is also pending before this Court which is ordered to be listed on 16.06.2025 and the present petitions may also be tagged with that petition.</p> |

In view of the submissions made by learned counsel for the Respondent No. 3 & 4, list both these cases on 16.06.2025 along with WPS No. 3288/2025.

The respondents are at liberty to file reply in the matter, if so desires.

Sd/-  
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)  
**Judge**