



**NAFR**

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**WPS No. 3288 of 2025**

- 1** - Dr. Ram Laxman Sharma S/o Late Shri R.C. Sharma Aged About 51 Years R/o House No. 9, Vinayak Garden Colony, Vijay Nagar Chowk, Avanti Vihar, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
- 2** - Dr. K. R. Sahu S/o Late Shri S.R. Sahu Aged About 50 Years R/o House No. 111, Zone- 2, Street No. 6, New Adarsh Nagar, Durg, District Durg, Chhattisgarh.
- 3** - Dr. Birbal Sahu S/o Shri Galluram Sahu Aged About 54 Years R/o House No. G-9, Housing Board Colony, Annapurna Para, Kanker, District Kanker, Chhattisgarh.
- 4** - Dr. Santosh Kumar Nag S/o Late Shri P.R. Nag Aged About 50 Years R/o House No. 167. Near Aganbadi, Green Park Colony, Ward No. 38, Jagdalpur, Bastar, District Bastar, Chhattisgarh.
- 5** - Dr. Satish Kumar Verma S/o Late Shri C.P. Verma Aged About 55 Years R/o House No. 1944/51, Sai Nagar, Jora, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
- 6** - Dr. Vijay Jain S/o Shri P.C. Jain Aged About 57 Years R/o House No. A-35, Steel City, Avanti Vihar, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
- 7** - Dr. S.P. Singh S/o Shri Mahavir Singh Aged About 58 Years R/o G-17, B.T.C. College Of Agriculture And Research Station, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

**--- Petitioner(s)**

**versus**

**1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmers Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Capital Complex, Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**2** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Through Its Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishak Nagar, Labhandi, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**3** - Vice Chancellor Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishak Nagar, Labhandi, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**4** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research (I.C.A.R.) Agriculture Extension Division, Krishi Anushandhan Bhawan, Pusa, New Delhi, Through Its Director General (Agriculture Extension), Krishi Anushandhan Bhawan, Pusa, New Delhi, 110012

**5** - Director (Institute Administration Division) Indian Council Of Agriculture Research, Krishi Anushandhan Bhawan, Pusa, New Delhi- 110012

--- Respondent(s)

**WPS No. 3562 of 2025**

**1** - Ashutosh Singh Shandilya S/o Shri Rameshwar Singh Shandilya Aged About 39 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Raigarh, District - Raigarh, Chhattisgarh

**2** - Krishna Kumar Lahare S/o Shri Bhabhut Ram Lahare Aged About 47 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Balod, District - Balod, Chhattisgarh

**3** - Arpan Kumar Xalxo S/o Late Shri Siril Xalxo Aged About 35 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Balrampur, District Balrampur-Ramanujganj, Chhattisgarh

**4** - Er. Kamal Kumar Dhruw S/o Shri Paduman Dhruw Aged About 42 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Bastar, District - Bastar, Chhattisgarh

**5** - Smt. Deepkala Thakur W/o Shri Santosh Kumar Thakur Aged About 42 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Bhatapara, District Balodabazar-Bhatapara, Chhattisgarh

- 6 - Shri Shiv Kumar Sinha S/o Shri Hori Lal Sinha Aged About 48 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Bemetara, District - Bemetara, Chhattisgarh**
- 7 - Smt. Sushila Ohdar W/o Shri Manoj Ohdar Aged About 46 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Bilaspur, District - Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh**
- 8 - Surendra Kumar Podyam S/o Late Shri B.R. Podyam Aged About 45 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Dantewada, District - Dantewada, Chhattisgarh**
- 9 - Smt. Maheshwari Upasak W/o Shri Baldew Prasad Banjare Aged About 44 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Janjgir-Champa, District - Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh**
- 10 - Manish Verma S/o Shri R. N. Verma Aged About 45 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Jashpur, District - Jashpur, Chhattisgarh**
- 11 - Yogesh Kumar Kaushik S/o Lt Shri Rathram Kaushik Aged About 38 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Kabirdham, District - Kabirdham, Chhattisgarh**
- 12 - Gyaneshwar Sahu S/o Shri Chowa Ram Sahu Aged About 43 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Kanker, District - Kanker, Chhattisgarh**
- 13 - Tirath Ram Sahu S/o Ansh Ram Sahu Aged About 46 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Kondagaon, District - Kondagaon, Chhattisgarh**
- 14 - Ramesh Kumar Rathore S/o Shri Late Shri Bajrang Prasad Rathore Aged About 40 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Korba, District - Korba, Chhattisgarh**
- 15 - Pankaj Kesharwani S/o Shri Late Ashok Kesharwani Aged About 35 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Koriya, District - Koriya, Chhattisgarh**
- 16 - Punitha Kartikeyan W/o Shri Dr. S. Kartikeyan Aged About 52 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Mahasamund, District - Mahasamund, Chhattisgarh**

**17** - Gajendra Tandan S/o Shri Lt Dhuru Tandan Aged About 44 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Mungeli, District - Mungeli, Chhattisgarh

**18** - Smt Sonali Rajpoot W/o Shri Dr Ranjeet Singh Rajpoot Aged About 47 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Raipur, District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**19** - Ku. Kalpana Banjare D/o Late Shri H.R. Banjare Aged About 37 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Sukma, District - Sukma, Chhattisgarh

**20** - Saurabh Mishra S/o Shri Lt Kamal Kishor Mishra Aged About 41 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Rajnandgaon, District - Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh

**21** - Amit Prakash Yadav S/o Shri Dr R.G. Yadav Aged About 46 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Surguja, District - Surguja, Chhattisgarh

**22** - Ashok Kumar Sinha S/o Shri Shivrath Sinha Aged About 47 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Dhamtari, District - Dhamtari, Chhattisgarh

**23** - Kishor Kumar Singh S/o Shri Vishwanath Singh Aged About 42 Years Posted As Program Assistant (Computer), Krishi Vigyan Kendra Durg-2, District - Durg-2, Chhattisgarh

---Petitioner(s)

### **Versus**

**1** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Agriculture, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**2** - Indian Council For Agricultural Research Through Its Secretary, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi, 110001

**3** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Through Its Vice-Chancellor, Krishak Nagar, Raipur, District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh

**4** - Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishak Nagar, Raipur, District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh

--- Respondent(s)

**WPS No. 3618 of 2025**

- 1 - Smt. Aarti Tikariha W/o Mr. Vinod Tikariha Aged About 38 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Durg-li, District- Durg-li (C.G.)**
- 2 - Anup Kumar Paul S/o Shri Nirmal Paul Aged About 43 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Balrampur, District- Balrampur (C.G.)**
- 3 - Dushyant Pandey S/o Late Shri Umesh Pandey Aged About 37 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bastar, District- Bastar (C.G.)**
- 4 - Dr. Dinesh Kumar Marapi S/o Shri Lakhmu Ram Marapi Aged About 34 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bijapur, District- Bilaspur (C.G.)**
- 5 - Dr. Chanchala Rani Patel W/o Mr. Mahenda Kumar Patel Aged About 38 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bilaspur, District- Bilaspur (C.G.)**
- 6 - Ashish Banjare S/o Late Shri Narendra Banjare Aged About 36 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari, District- Dhamtari (C.G.)**
- 7 - Pradeep Kumar Dewangan S/o Shri Mahabeer Prasad Dewangan Aged About 34 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kanker, District- Kanker (C.G.)**
- 8 - Smt. Anamika Nirala W/o Mr. Madan Lal Nirala Aged About 37 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korba, District- Korba (C.G.)**
- 9 - Phool Chand Kanwar S/o Shri Bechan Singh Kanwar Aged About 38 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Koriya, District- Koriya (C.G.)**
- 10 - Kamal Kant Lodhi S/o Ganpat Ram Lodhi Aged About 36 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mahasamund, District- Mahasamund (C.G.)**

**11 - Dr. Sooraj Chandra Pankaj S/o Late Shri Galla Seth Pankaj Aged About 36 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mainpat, District- Surguja (C.G.)**

**12 - Neel Kamal Patel S/o Shri Ramlal Patel Aged About 39 Years Curretnly Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raigarh, District- Raigarh (C.G.)**

**13 - Aashish Gaurav Shukla S/o Shri Chhotelal Shukla Aged About 38 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Rajnandgaon, District- Rajnandgaon, (C.G.)**

**14 - Dr. Bindiya Painkara W/o Vijay Pratap Singh Aged About 34 Years Currently Posted As Farm Manager At Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Surguja, District- Surguja (C.G.)**

**---Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

**1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Agriculture, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.**

**2 - Indian Council For Agricultural Research Through Its Secretary, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi, 110001**

**3 - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Through Its Vice-Chancellor, Krishak Nagar, Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.**

**4 - Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishak Nagar, Raipur, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.**

**--- Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 3924 of 2025**

**1 - Dr. Pradeep Kumar Singh S/o Shri Devnarayan Singh Aged About 45 Years R/o E-19, Vijayapuram Colony, Bilaspur (C.G.) 495001 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Fisheries) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mungeli Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**2 - Mrs. Pramila Kant @ Dr. Pramila Jogi D/o Shri Cholaram Jogi Aged About 44 Years R/o Dr. Bheemrao Ambedkar Nagar, Behind White House, Near Uslapur Over Bridge, Uslapur, Bilaspur (C.G.) 495001 Presently Working As Subject**

Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mungeli Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**3** - Miss Neha Sarthi @ Smt. Neha Lahre W/o Shri S.K. Lahre Aged About 38 Years R/o Shree Vihar Colony Hafa Road Uslapur, Street No. 3, Bilaspur (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agricultural Extension) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Mungeli, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)

**4** - Mr. Santosh Kumar Lahre S/o Late Shri Govind Prasad Lahre Aged About 40 Years R/o Shree Vihar Colony, Hafa Road Uslapur, Street No. 3, Bilaspur (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Mungeli, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)

**5** - Mr. Sachin Kumar S/o Late Shri Narendra Kumar Aged About 42 Years R/o Village Kurmi Gundra, Post-Darbar Kohli, Tehsil-Patan, Distt.- Durg (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Balod Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**6** - Mr. Alakh Ram Gour S/o Mehatru Ram Gour Aged About 44 Years R/o Wagon R 139, Fourth Phase, Ganpati Vihar Durg, Chhattisgarh Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Balod Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)

**7** - Dr. Baldev Agrawal S/o Tarachand Agrawal Aged About 50 Years R/o H. No. B-102, Maruti Saltear, Khamhardih, Kachna Road, Shankar Nagar, Raipur (C.G.) 492004 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Balod Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)

**8** - Mr. Toshan Kumar Thakur S/o Shri Salik Ram Aged About 43 Years R/o Village And Post- Fekari, Tehsil- Patan, District Durg (C.G.) 491 107 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Fisheries) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Bemetara, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)

---**Petitioner(s)**

### **Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012

- 2** - The Board Of Management, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012
- 3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012
- 4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 492 012
- 5** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001
- 6** - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001
- 7** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmer's Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar (Chhattisgarh) 492002

**--- Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 3975 of 2025**

- 1** - Dr. Vivek Kumar Swarnkar S/o Shri J.L. Swarnkar Aged About 37 Years House No. 46, Chandra Town, Jalgrih Marg, Bhatagaon, Raipur (C.G.) 492013 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raipur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)
- 2** - Dr. Saugata Sasmal S/o Shri P.B. Sasmal Aged About 46 Years R/ O Punjab Keshri Bhawan Road, Beside Raheja Arth, Labhandi, Raipur (C.G.) 492012 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Fisheries) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raipur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)
- 3** - Dr. Rajesh Kumar Agrawal S/o Late Shri Murari Lal Agrawal Aged About 49 Years R/o G-23, Krishak Nagar, Jora, Raipur (C.G.) 492012, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Water Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raipur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur District Raipur (C.G.)



- 4 - Dr. Manoj Kumar Sahu S/o Shri Shiv Prasad Sahu Aged About 50 Years R/o House No. 58, Yadav Para, Govindpur, Post Govindpur, Kanker, Uttar Bastar Kanker (C.G.) 494334, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raipur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)**
- 5 - Khema Das Mahant S/o Late Shri Nohar Das Mahant Aged About 43 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Boirdadar, Raigarh (C.G.) 496001 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raigarh Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)**
- 6 - Dr. Chandrapal Singh Solanki S/o Late Shri Dhyan Singh Solanki Aged About 47 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Boirdadar, Raigarh (C.G.) 496001 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Livestock Production Management) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raigarh Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur District Raipur (C.G.)**
- 7 - Rakesh Kumar Bhagat S/o Late Shri B.R. Bhagat Aged About 37 Years R/o Hn-73 Ram Manohar Lohiya Nagar, Mowa (Pandari) Raipur (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Jashpur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur District Raipur (C.G.)**
- 8 - Arun Kumar Sakni S./o Late Shri Lachcha Ram Sakni Aged About 40 Years R/o Village And Post Dugoli, Tehsil And District Bijapur (C.G.) 494444 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bijapur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur District Raipur (C.G.)**
- 9 - Dr. Kunal Chandrakar S/o Shri Mahesh Kumar Chandrakar Aged About 39 Years R/o Ashirwad Colony, Opposite Sangita, Fuels, Village Labhara Khurd, District Mahasamund (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mahasamund Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur District Raipur (C.G.)**
- 10 - Rajni Dharmendra Agashe W/o Shri Dharmendra Rajaram Agashe Aged About 47 Years R/o Senior Mig-li, House No. 64, Housing Board Colony, Mahasamund (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agricultural Extension) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mahasamund Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.)**
- 11 - Dr. Ravish Kesri S/o Shri Pancham Keshri Aged About 43 Years R/o 144, Raheja Greena, Pirda, Raipur (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter**

Specialist (Soil And Water Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mahasamund Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

---**Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.) Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur District Raipur (C.G.) 492012

**2** - The Board Of Management Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)m Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indra Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.) 492012

**3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) 492012

**4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh 492012

**5** - Indira Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agriculture Research And Education) And Director General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi 110001

**6** - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi 110001

**7** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmers Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar (Chhattisgarh) 492002

--- **Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 4012 of 2025**

**1** - Deepak Kumar Tanwar S/o Shri Itawar Singh Aged About 45 Years R/o Village- Rampur, Post- Tanakhar, Via- Katghora, District- Korba (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korba Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**2** - Mahipal Singh Urre S/o Shri Sahettar Singh Aged About 45 Years R/o Village And Post- Kapot, Tehsil - Pali, District- Korba (C.G.) 495 449 Presently Working

As Subject Matter Specialist (Entomology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korba Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**3** - Archana Kurrey D/o Shri Dukaloo Ram Kurrey Aged About 39 Years R/o Q. No. 544 Near Progressive Convent School, Kumharpara, Jarhabhatha, Bilaspur (C.G.) 495 001. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korba Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**4** - Dr. Shakti Verma S/o Shri Punaram Verma Aged About 43 Years R/o E-9, Mahalaxmi Green Colony, Vivekanand Nagar, Dhamtari, (C.G.) 493 773. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Entomology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**5** - Dr. Amit Kumar Sinha S/o Shri B. L. Sinha Aged About 39 Years R/o House No.- 38, Sector- 1, Geetanjali Nagar, Raipur (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agricultural Processing And Food Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**6** - Manisha Khaparde D/o Shri Ghansyam Rao Khaparde Aged About 37 Years R/o Village And Post - Jhiriya, Tehsil And District - Dhamtari (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Fisheries) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**7** - Manish Kumar Arya S/o Late Shri Ram Jiwan Arya Aged About 40 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kokadi, Near Chind Talab, Gariaband, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Gariaband Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**8** - Dr. Shalu Ann Abraham D/o Mr. Abraham John Aged About 47 Years R/o A-51, St. Joseph Town, Amlidih, Raipur. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Gariaband Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**9** - Dr. Suresh Kumar Markam S/o Shri Ramsai Markam Aged About 42 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Village- Purvi Borgaon, Nh-30, Block - Pharasgaon, Distt.- Kondagaon (C.G.) 494 229. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kondagaon Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**10** - Premlal Sahu S/o Shri Kashiram Sahu Aged About 36 Years Near Of Dr. Mishra Home, Hospital Colony, Ward No. 29, Pachari Para, Durg (C.G.) 491 001. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi

Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

---Petitioner(s)

**Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur Chhattisgarh - 492 012.

**2** - The Board Of Management Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)- 492 012.

**3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh - 492 012.

**5** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agriculture Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001

**6** - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

**7** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmer's Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar (Chhattisgarh) - 492002

--- Respondent(s)

**WPS No. 4032 of 2025**

**1** - Dr. Vinay Kumar Nayak S/o Shri Rohit Kumar Nayak Aged About 40 Years R/o H. No. 001, Village Karsa, P.O. - Auri, Block - Patan, District - Durg Chhattisgarh 490021 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Farm Machinery And Power Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Pahanda (A) Durg li Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

**2** - Dr. Ishwari Kumar Sahu S/o Shri Sonu Ram Sahu Aged About 49 Years R/o H. No. 84, Phase - 1, Mahadev Vatika, Amleshwar, Block - Patan Dist. Durg

Chhattisgarh 491111 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Entomology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Pahanda (A) Durg - li Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

**3** - Dr. Kamal Narayan Verma S/o Babulal Verma Aged About 39 Years R/o D-5, New Raipur Residency, Pirda, Raipur Chhattisgarh 493111 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Pahanda (A) Durg - li Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

**4** - Dr. Gunjan Jha D/o Shri Prakash Nath Sharma Aged About 44 Years Shivnath Colony Infr

**5** - Dr. Nutan Ramteke D/o Shri Sant Ram Ramteke Aged About 40 Years Riddhi Shiddhi Colony, Phase 3, B-15, Kaurinbhata, Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh-491441, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Livestock Production And Management) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Rajnandgaon Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

**6** - Anjali Ghrilhare W/o Dr. Pramod Kumar Mahish Aged About 38 Years Vaishali Nagar, Ward No. 45, Behind Gagan Aache House, Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh. 491441. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Rajnandgaon, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

**7** - Dr. Atul Rameshwar Dange S/o Shri Rameshwar Dange Aged About 42 Years R/o H. No. 10, Phase-1, Ward No. 45, Jeevan A Colony, Kaurinbhata, Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh. 491441. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Farm Machinery And Power Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Rajnandgaon, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

**8** - Dr. Prafulchand Rahangdale S/o Shri Bhikamchand Rahangdale Aged About 46 Years R/o H. No. 106, Mahadev Vatika, Amleshwar, Durg, Chhattisgarh. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Livestock Production Management) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra Durg-li Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh

---Petitioner(s)

### **Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh 492012

**2 - The Board Of Management Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur Chhattisgarh- 492012**

**3 - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Board Of Management, Raipur Chhattisgarh- 492012**

**4 - The Registrar, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.- 492012**

**5 - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research, Through The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education), And Director General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001**

**6 - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education), And Director General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001**

**7 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmers Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar, Chhattisgarh- 492002**

**--- Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 4034 of 2025**

**1 - Dr. Purnendra Dev Verma S/o Shri Moti Lal Verma Aged About 42 Years R/o Housing Board Colony, Bhatapara Distt.- Balodabazar-Bhatapara (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Farm Machinery And Power) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bhatapara Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Distt.- Raipur (C.G.)**

**2 - Dr. Pradeep Kumar S/o Shri M. R. Kashyap Aged About 41 Years R/o Shukla Colony, Patpar Chowk Bhatapara, Distt.- Balodabazar-Bhatapara (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bhatapara Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**3 - Dr. Savita Rajput W/o Dr. Angad Singh Rajput Aged About 48 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Village- Khapradih, Bhatapara, Distt.- Balodabazar-Bhatapara (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bhatapara Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**4 - Deepmala Kindo @ Deepmala Lakra W/o Abhishek Kumar Lakra Aged About 39 Years R/o Baghel Nagar Colony, Bhatapara, Distt.- Balodabazar-Bhatapara (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bhatapara Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**5 - Dr. Brajeshwar Prasad Tripathi S/o Shri Addya Prasad Tripathi Aged About 46 Years R/o P. P. Chandravanshi, Professor Colony, Kawardha Distt.- Kabirdham (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kawardha Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**6 - Er. Tripal Singh Sonwani S/o Shri Tikendra Kumar Sonwani Aged About 42 Years R/o Aayub Khan, Professor Colony, Kawardha, District- Kabirdham (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agriculture Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kawardha Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**7 - Dr. Narendra Haridas Tayade S/o Shri Haridas Manikrao Tayade Aged About 47 Years R/o Village - Kokarda, District- Amravati (Maharashtra). Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Farm Machinery And Power) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kanker Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**8 - Om Prakash S/o Late Shri Shiv Karan Aged About 45 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Village- Purvi Borgaon, Nh-30, Block - Pharasgaon, District - Kondagaon (C.G.) 494 229 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kondagaon Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**9 - Dr. Dibyendu Das S/o Shri Pinaki Ranjan Das Aged About 41 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Narayanpur, Distt.- Narayanpur (Chhattisgarh) 494 661. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Narayanpur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**10 - Dr. Balbrind Singh Parihar S/o Shri Amar Singh Parihar Aged About 43 Years R/o Pokhraj Singh Parihar, Opposite Bade Mandir, Kawardha, District- Kabirdham (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kawardha Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**11 - Manish Kumar Verma S/o Shri N.K. Verma Aged About 37 Years R/o Near Mahamaya Hospital, Rohinipuram, Raipur, Distt.- Raipur (C.G.) 492 010.**

Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kawardha Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)  
**---Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Raipur (C.G.) Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur Chhattisgarh - 492 012.

**2** - The Board Of Management Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)- 492 012.

**3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur, Chhattisgarh- 492 012.

**5** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

**6** - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

**7** - State Of Chhattisgarh Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmer's Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhavan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar (Chhattisgarh) - 492002.

**--- Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 4154 of 2025**

**1** - Miss Lalita Humne @ Dr. Smt. Lalita Ramteke D/o. Late Shri Chait Ram Humne, W/o. Shri Nageshwar Rao Ramteke Aged About 45 Years R/o. House No. 1, Sai Vatika Colony, Devpuri, Raipur, Dist. Raipur (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Durg li Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**2** - Hanumant Singh Tomar S/o. Late Shri Shyam Singh Tomar Aged About 54 Years R/o. Village And Post Bahadurpura, Tehsil - Raun, Dist. Bhind (M.P.),



Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Sukma Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**3** - Dr. Kalesh Kumar Paikra S/o. Shri Tilak Singh Aged About 47 Years R/o. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Boirdadar, Raigarh, Dist. Raigarh - 496001 (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raigarh Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**4** - Dr. Rajesh Chouksey S/o. Lt. Satyanarayan Chouksey Aged About 44 Years R/o. G-11, Krishi Colony, Ajirma, Ambikapur, Dist. Surguja (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Ambikapur-Surguja Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**5** - Bhupendra Kumar Thakur S/o. Late Shri Ratti Ram Thakur Aged About 45 Years R/o. Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Panarapara, Bijapur, Dist. Bijapur (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bijapur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**6** - Dr. Sandeep Sharma S/o. Lt. N.N. Sharma Aged About 44 Years R/o. Near Shati Mandir, Satipara, Ambikapur, Dist. Surguja (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mainpat Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

---**Petitioner(s)**

### **Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**2** - The Board Of Management, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012.

**3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**5** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

**6 - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director - General Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.**

**7 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmer's Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar (C.G.) - 492002.**

**--- Respondent(s)**

**WPS No. 4171 of 2025**

**1 - Dr. Kanhaiya Lal Patel S/o Shri Satruhan Lal Patel Aged About 41 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Boirdadar, Raigarh, Chhattisgarh, 496001. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raigarh Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)**

**2 - Swati Thakur @ Swati Thakur Mirjha W/o Dr. Panch Ram Mirjha Aged About 36 Years R/o G-1, D. K. Farm Colony, Village- Khapradih, Post- Gurra, District Baloda Bazar-Bhatapara, Chhattisgarh. 493118, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bhatapara Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)**

**3 - Er. Geetesh Sinha S/o Mr. Uttam Chand Sinha Aged About 36 Years R/o H. No. 2031, Ward No. 51, Behind Pawan Putra School, Near Durga Mandir, Sai Colony, Jora, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 492012. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agriculture Processing And Food Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bhatapara, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)**

**4 - Pradeep Kumar Kujur S/o Shri Munshi Kujur Aged About 35 Years R/o Chaurama, Pathalgaon, Krishi Vigyan Kendra Dumarbahar, Jashpur. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Jashpur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)**

**5 - Kamlesh Kumar Singh S/o Shri Bir Singh Jagat Aged About 35 Years R/o Premabagh, Baikunthpur District Korea, Chhattisgarh. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Farm Machinery And Power Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korea Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)**

**6 - Vijay Kumar S/o Prem Das Aged About 35 Years R/o Vinoba Nagar, Near Shanidev Temple, Mungeli, Chhattisgarh. 495334. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korea Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)**

**7** - Er. Pravin Kumar Jamrey S/o Takhat Ram Jamrey Aged About 35 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Gariaband, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil And Water Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Gariaband Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**8** - Dr. Shwati Umashankar Pardhi D/o Shri Umashankar Pardhi Aged About 38 Years R/o Dr. Abhay Bisen, H. No. 9/10, Anand Bhoomi, Maharshi Valmiki Ward, Jora, Raipur, Chhattisgarh. 492012 Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Raipur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**9** - Dr. Deepika Chandravanshi W/o Shri Ravikant Nayak Aged About 36 Years R/o Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari, Village And Post- Sambalpur, District Dhamtari, Chhattisgarh. 493776. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dhamtari Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**10** - Dr. Keshav Chandra Rajhansa S/o Shri Shankar Mandal Aged About 38 Years R/o Mission Colony, Rajendra Ward No. 20, Tilda Neora, Raipur, Chhattisgarh. 493114. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Korea Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

**11** - Dr. Nanak Chandra Banjara S/o Late Shri Shivcharan Banjara Aged About 37 Years R/o Village- Jhalri, Post- Akhrar, Tehsil- Lormi, District Mungeli- Chhattisgarh. 495115. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kawardha, Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyala, Raipur (C.G.)

---**Petitioner(s)**

### **Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**2** - The Board Of Management, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012.

**3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**5** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

**6** - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director - General Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

**7** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmer's Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar (C.G.) - 492002.

---- Respondent(s)

**WPS No. 4335 of 2025**

**1** - Komal Singh Keram S/o. Shri Keshruram Keram Aged About 40 Years R/o. Saheed Veer Narayan Singh Ward-15, Shivnath Yogi Colony, Dalli Road, Kundurupara, Aama Bagicha, Near Krishna Kunj Forest Office, Balod, District-Balod (C.G.) 491 226, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Soil Science) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kanker Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**2** - Dr. Chandu Lal Thakur S/o. Lt. Shri Laxman Thakur Aged About 34 Years R/o. House No.-4, Village- Dundiya, Ward No. 1, Post And Tehsil- Arjunda, Dist. Balod (C.G.) 491 225, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kanker Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**3** - Upendra Kumar Nag S/o. Mahesh Kumar Nag Aged About 36 Years R/o. Village And Post - Sankra, Tehsil - Nagri, Dist. Dhamtari (C.G.) 493 778. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Plant Pathology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kanker Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**4** - Dr. D. Suryam Dora S/o. Milan Dora Aged About 35 Years R/o. House No. 37, Ward No. 16, Tikrapara, Post- Tikrapara, Dist. Gariyaband (C.G.) 493 890, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Livestock Production And Management) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kanker Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)

**5 - Pradeep Kumar Lakra S/o. Shri Subhash Lakra Aged About 42 Years R/o. Post- Ulakiya, Thana- Sitapur, Surguja (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agriculture Extension) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Mainpat Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**6 - Pandu Ram Paikra S/o. Shri Sarju Ram Aged About 38 Years R/o. Krishi Vigyan Kendra Surguja, Village - Ajirma, Ambikapur, Dist. Surguja (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agronomy) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Surguja Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**7 - Dharmpal Kerketta S/o. Late Shri Shivmuni Ram Aged About 39 Years R/o. Village - Jhargaon, Beside- Nh 43, Batauli Chiranga, Distt. Surguja (C.G.) 497 101. Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Entomology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Bastar Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**8 - Dr. Chatrapal Rahangdale S/o. Shri Jholanlal Rahangdale Aged About 37 Years R/o. G-04, Krishi Nagar Parishar, Ajirma, Surguja (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Forestry), Mainpat Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**9 - Dr. Hitesh Mishra S/o. Shri Prem Shanker Mishra Aged About 43 Years R/o. Infront Of Football Ground, Sheetlapara, Kondagaon (C.G.) 494226, Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Livestock Production And Management) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Kondagaon Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**10 - Surya Prakash Gupta S/o. Shri J.L. Gupta Aged About 35 Years R/o. North Ring Road, Kedarapur, Ambikapur, Dist. Surguja (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Entomology) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Surguja Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**11 - Er. Anita Lakra D/o. Shri Ignatius Lakra Aged About 33 Years R/o. M/658, Adarsh Nagar, Kusmunda, Korba (C.G.), Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Agriculture Processing And Food Engineering) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Jashpur Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**12 - Deeprashan Banjara S/o. Shri Govind Ram Aged About 35 Years R/o. G-Type Quarter, Kvk Colony, Village - Karli, Block- Geedam, District - Dantewada (C.G.) Presently Working As Subject Matter Specialist (Horticulture) In Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Dantewada Under Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.)**

**---Petitioner(s)**

### **Versus**

**1** - Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Board Of Management Represented By The Chairperson, Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**2** - The Board Of Management Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) Through The Chairperson Vice Chancellor, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) - 492 012.

**3** - The Vice Chancellor And Chairperson Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Board Of Management, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012.

**4** - The Registrar Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Raipur (C.G.) 492 012.

**5** - Indian Council Of Agriculture Research Through The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

**6** - The Secretary (Department Of Agricultural Research And Education) And Director-General, Indian Council Of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

**7** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Department Of Agriculture Development And Farmer's Welfare And Biotechnology, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar (C.G.) 492 002.

**--- Respondent(s)**

(Cause title taken from Case Information System)

### **Order Sheet**

|                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| <b><u>24/06/2025</u></b> | <p>Mr. Manoj Paranjpe, Mr. Amrito Das and Mr. Bidya Nand Mishra, learned counsel for the respective petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Ajit Singh, Govt. Advocate for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned counsel for the Respondents/IGKV.</p> |

Mr. Jitendra Nath Nande, learned counsel for the Respondents/ICAR.

Since the issue involved in these petitions are similar in nature, therefore, these petitions are heard together.

Heard on I.A. No. 01/2025, which are applications for grant of ad-interim writ in all these petitions.

Learned counsel for the respective petitioners would submit that the petitioners are aggrieved by the notification/order dated 18-03-2025 (Annexure P-1) issued by the Respondent No. 2, by which the pay scale of the petitioners is reduced, placed the employees who have been appointed after 01-06-2008 under the new pension scheme and their age of superannuation has also been fixed as 60 years. He would submit that the petitioners are regular employees of the Krishi Vigyan Kendra (in short "KVK") established by the Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya (in short "IGKVV") and they have been provided all the service benefits from time to time. The KVK is being run by the IGKVV, for which the Central Government grants funds through the nodal agency, Indian Council of Agricultural Research (in short, "ICAR"). The financial aid provided to the IGKVV for KVK as per the sanctioned set-up of the IGKVV and/or KVK, to promote research, training and extension activities in the KVK. The service conditions of the employees of the IGKVV and KVK are governed by the statutory rules and regulations of the IGKVV. The petitioners were given the benefits of pay and allowances from time to time. There is an

|  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>MOU signed between the IGKVV and the ICAR, which lays down the mandate for various activities in KVK. Vide order dated 18-03-2025, the ICAR withdrew the benefits which were extended to the employees since last more than 20-25 years and curtailed the financial benefits to them by withholding the benefits of medical allowances, leave encashment, gratuity, grade pay etc. vide letter dated 20-08-2024, the ICAR clarifies that the petitioners are not the Teachers and their service conditions are sought to be altered by the notification/order dated 18-03-2025 and 08-04-2025. He would further submit that the IGKVV has acted contrary to the MOU between the IGKVV and ICAR and withdrew the benefits granted to the petitioners. The letter dated 20-08-2024 is misinterpreted, and the benefits of the petitioners have been withdrawn without providing any opportunity to hear them. It is also submitted that as per Clause 9(iv) of Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya Statute, 1987 (in short "Statute of 1987"), the age of superannuation is 65 years, whereas the age of superannuation is reduced to 60 years by the impugned notification/order. The services of the petitioners are governed by the IGKVV service regulations and the IGKVV Act, 1987, as well as the IGKVV Statute, 1987. The Statute of 1987 is duly approved by the Hon'ble Governor of the State. From Clauses 7(viii), 8(ii) and 8(xv) of the Statute of 1987, the IGKVV is responsible for pension contribution, salary, and retiral benefits of the employees, and the IGKVV cannot act contrary to the MOU. He would also draw attention to the pay slips of the employees in which the contributions and other allowances have been stopped. Therefore, the effect and</p> |
|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|



implementation of the impugned notification/order dated 18-03-2025 and order dated 08-04-2025 may be stayed.

On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the Respondents/IGKVV vehemently opposes and submits that the IGKVV is a State University and solely dependent on the allocation of funds by the State. ICAR is a registered society and works under the Department of Agriculture, Government of India. The main objective of ICAR is to promote agricultural research throughout the country. ICAR has an MOU with the host institution, i.e. IGKVV. For every University, there is a separate MOU, and the terms and conditions of the MOU are clear. Clause 5 of the MOU provides that the council is to provide grant for the project of KVK, subject to budgetary limitations imposed by the Government of India, and the types of assistance are also provided under Clause 5 of the MOU. Clause 7 of the MOU provides the salary, pay scale, etc. Clause 8(xx) of the MOU provides that the project is a cooperative/partnership venture. In the advertisement itself, it has been mentioned that the appointments on the posts are temporary and they would be posted only at KVK, and the services are co-terminus. They cannot claim parity with the employee of the IGKVV. He also referred to the order dated 29-04-2024 passed in W.A. No. 228 of 2024, passed by the Hon'ble division Bench of this court and submitted that it has been held that the University Regulations do not apply to the employees of KVK. The University is fully dependent on the funding from the ICAR. He would also submit that from the order dated 18-10-2022 (Annexure P-14) issued by the

IGKVV, it is clearly mentioned that the financial burden due to the increase in pay scale of the employees should be borne by the budgetary allocation of funds to the KVK by the ICAR. The ICAR has clarified vide letter dated 20-08-2024 (Annexure P-3) that financial liabilities of ICAR is restricted to a maximum age of superannuation of 60 years and only for 16 posts of KVK and would not extend any financial benefits to any temporary KVK employee and would not bear any additional financial liability due to any act of State Agricultural University which is against the MOU and standing instructions of ICAR. Therefore, no case of any interim relief is there in favour of the petitioners.

Learned counsel appearing for the Respondent/State adopted the submissions made by the learned Counsel for the Respondents/IGKVV.

Learned counsel appearing for the Respondents/ICAR, in addition to the submission made by learned counsel for the Respondents/IGKVV, would also submit that the KVK is an implementation institution, and the ICAR is a nodal agency. The ICAR is funded through the Cabinet Committee of Economic Affairs. There is an MOU between the ICAR and IGKVV, and the IGKVV is bound by the funds allocated to it. All staff of KVK shall be borne by the establishment of the grantee. The petitioners are well known for their appointment is only for the specific project. The service conditions of the KVK employees are to be decided by the State University, and their salary and allowances are not directly paid by ICAR.

There is no employee-employer relationship between the KVK employees of KVK and the ICAR. The pay, salary, and allowances are to be governed by the MOU and the grant received from ICAR.

Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the respective parties, considering the nature of the dispute between the parties and the issue involved in the case, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and implementation of the impugned notification/order dated 18-03-2025 (Annexure P-1) and order dated 08-04-2025 (Annexure P-2) shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.

The respective respondents are directed to file their reply in the case within 04 weeks, and then within a further period of 02 weeks, the petitioners shall file their rejoinder, if they want to file the same.

List the case thereafter.

**Sd/-**  
**(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)**  
Judge