



CGHC010176092025

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 3288 of 2025**DR. RAM LAXMAN SHARMA **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

WPS/13272/2025,WPS/12725/2025,WPS/12507/2025,WPS/7802/2025,WPS/6863/2025,WPS/4335/2025,WPS/4171/2025,WPS/4154/2025,WPS/4034/2025,WPS/4032/2025,WPS/4012/2025,WPS/3975/2025,WPS/3924/2025,WPS/3618/2025,WPS/3562/2025

Order Sheet

16/07/2026	Mr. Manoj Paranjpe, learned Senior Advocate, along with Ms. Apoorva Ghore, learned Advocate; Mr. Amrito Das, learned Senior Advocate, along with Ms. Shruti Yadav, learned Advocate; Mr. Anand Mohan Tiwari, learned Advocate; Mr. Anshit Singh Hora, learned Advocate; and Mr. Divya Sahu, learned counsel, for the respective respondents. During the course of arguments, it appears that, so far as

the issue relating to reduction of pay is concerned, the University has asked for funds from the State Government vide communication dated 21.05.2026, which has been brought on record along with the documents filed on behalf of the petitioners. However, no response has been received from the State Government.

It is further noticed that the State Government, vide communications dated 20.03.2025 and 09.06.2026, had sought certain information from the University.

At this stage, learned State counsel, Mr. Gary Mukhopadhaya, seeks two weeks' time to obtain instructions with regard to the University's communication dated 21.05.2026, particularly concerning the salary and other service benefits/allowances of the employees.

Considering the request so made, two weeks' time is granted.

The The Secretary, Department of Agriculture Development and Farmers Welfare & Biotechnology, Government of Chhattisgarh shall file an affidavit before the

Rahul	next date of hearing indicating the action taken on the University's communication dated 21.05.2026 and the present status thereof. List these matters on 04.08.2026. Sd/- (BIBHU DATTA GURU) Judge
-------	---