



CGHC010176092025

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 3288 of 2025****DR. RAM LAXMAN SHARMA *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**

WPS/5498/2026, WPS/13272/2025, WPS/12725/2025, WPS/12507/2025, WPS/7802/2025, WPS/6863/2025, WPS/4335/2025, WPS/4171/2025, WPS/4154/2025, WPS/4034/2025, WPS/4032/2025, WPS/4012/2025, WPS/3975/2025, WPS/3924/2025, WPS/3618/2025, WPS/3562/2025

Order Sheet

04/08/2026	Mr. B.N. Mishra, Advocate; Ms. Apoorva Ghore; Mr. Varchasva Agrawal; Rudra Pratap Dubey & Mr. Gaurav Singhal, Advocate for the respective petitioners. Mr. Gary Mukhopadhyay, Addl. AG for the State. Mr. Jitendra Nath Nande, Advocate for Respondent ICAR. Mr. Gajendra Prakash Sahu, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Abhishek Thakur, Advocate for the Respondent University (IGKV). Heard. Learned State counsel would submit that in compliance of the order dated 16/07/2026 passed by this Court, the State has filed the affidavit of the Agriculture

Production Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh, wherein at 14 it has been stated as under:

“14. It is respectfully submitted that the proposal is under consideration before the State Government. It is submitted that the Government has acted with due diligence considering that the proposal involves recurring financial liability upon the State Exchequer and requires examination on certain points. It is further submitted that until all requisite information is duly examined, no final administrative or financial decision can lawfully be taken. It is submitted that the delay, if any, has occurred solely on account of repeated requirement of complete factual and financial information from the University and not due to any inaction or negligence on the part of the State Government. It is, therefore, respectfully submitted that the State Government has acted bona fide, fairly and with due administrative diligence, and there has been continuous movement of the file at every stage. The matter is presently under active consideration before the competent authority and no deliberate delay can be attributed.”

In view of the para 14 of the Affidavit filed by the State, the matter is adjourned for five weeks.

Interim relief granted earlier in respective cases to continue till the next date of hearing.

SD/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

ashu